JJDC, interest income and future payments due under the strategic alliances,
will be sufficient to satisfy its current and projected funding requirements
at least through 1998. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations --Liquidity and Capital Resources."

   DIVIDEND POLICY

  The Company has not declared or paid any cash dividends since its inception.
The Company currently intends to retain its earnings for future growth and
therefore, does not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable
future. Future cash dividends, if any, will be determined by the Company's
Board of Directors.

   15

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth (i) the capitalization of the Company at
March 31, 1996 and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the sale of 3,500,000
shares of Common Stock offered hereby at the initial public offering price of
$10.50 per share and the sale of 714,286 shares of Common Stock to Ciba-Geigy
and JJDC at a price equal to the initial public offering price per share and
the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom.

   MARCH 31, 1996
   ---------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------  -----------
   (in thousands)

Obligations under capital leases, less current por-
 tion..... $  1,406   $  1,406
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares
  authorized, no shares issued and outstanding.....   --   --
 Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares
  authorized; 12,368,262 shares issued and
  outstanding actual; 16,582,548 shares issued and
  outstanding as adjusted.....   12   17
 Additional paid-in capital.....   40,639   81,512
 Deferred compensation.....   (371)   (371)
 Notes receivable from stockholders.....   (135)   (135)
 Unrealized losses on short-term investments.....   (54)   (54)
 Accumulated deficit.....  (15,871)   (15,871)
   --------   --------
  Total stockholders' equity (1).....   24,220   65,098
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization..... $ 25,626   $ 66,504
   ========   ========

- --------

(1) Excludes 3,618,638 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of
   options and warrants outstanding as of March 31, 1996 at a weighted
   average exercise price of $5.90 per share. See "Business -- Strategic
   Alliances," "Management -- Stock Plans" and "Description of Capital
   Stock -- Warrants."

   16

   DILUTION

  The net tangible book value of the Company as of March 31, 1996 was
$23,220,551 or $1.88 per share of Common Stock. Net tangible book value per